

## SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 67

Wednesday

29<sup>th</sup>

July,

2009

### **EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE**

[209]

#### SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

### **COMMISSION**

BY SIR ALBERT R. PALMER CBE Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

#### TO: FELTA HIRO

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by sub-section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Felta Hiro to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for two years with effect from 3rd day of July 2009.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 3rd day of July 2009.

Hon. Justice Sir Albert R. Palmer CBE CHIEF JUSTICE

[210]

#### SOLOMON ISLANDS

## THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

#### **COMMISSION**

BY SIR ALBERT R. PALMER CBE Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

#### TO: GLEN HIVU

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by sub-section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Glen Hivu to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for two years with effect from 3rd day of July 2009.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 3rd day of July 2009.

Hon. Justice Sir Albert R. Palmer CBE CHIEF JUSTICE

[211]

## PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997 (No. 7 of 1997)

### NOTICE TO DEFER ELECTION IN CERTAIN ELECTORAL WARDS FOR WESTERN PROVINCE

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by regulation 49(1) of the Provincial Assemblies Electon Regulations, I make this notice that the conduct of elections for the following wards scheduled for the 29th day of June 2009 has been deferred –

- (a) Ward 1 (Outer Shortland Province); and
- (b) Ward 2 (Inner Shortland Province)

Dated at Honiara this twenty-ninth day of June, 2009.

MANASSEH MAELANGA
Minister for Provincial Government and Institutional Strengthening

#### SOLOMON ISLANDS

# THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

### **COMMISSION**

BY SIR ALBERT R. PALMER CBE Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

#### TO: KOKIA RIARE

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by sub-section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Kokia Riare to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for two years with effect from 8th day of July 2009.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 8th day of July 2009.

Hon. Justice Sir Albert R. Palmer CBE CHIEF JUSTICE

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Limited.